COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	
)
ELECTRONIC 2024 INTEGRATED RESOURCE) Case No. 2024-00197
PLAN OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.)
)
)

SIERRA CLUB'S MOTION TO LATE-FILE COMMENTS

Sierra Club respectfully moves the Commission for leave to late-file its Post-Hearing Comments, the public version of which is attached hereto. In support of this motion, undersigned local counsel for Sierra Club, Joe F. Childers, states that it was entirely his fault that the Comments were not filed by the deadline, which passed approximately eight hours ago. The reason for counsel's excusable neglect related to personal issues he was dealing with in his family on the evening of Thursday, February 20, 2025, after receiving the final version of the Comments at approximately 5:43 p.m. and had nothing to do with neglect on behalf of his client.

No party is prejudiced by allowing the late-filing of Sierra Club's Comments.

Accordingly, Sierra Club moves the Commission to allow the late-filing of the attached Comments.

Dated: February 21, 2025 Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Joe F. Childers
Joe F. Childers
Childers & Baxter, PLLC
The Lexington Building
201 West Short Street, Suite 300
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 253-9824
joe@jchilderslaw.com

Of counsel (not licensed in Kentucky)

Kristin Henry
Nathaniel Shoaff
Tony Mendoza
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
kristin.henry@sierraclub.org
nathaniel.shoaff@sierraclub.org
tony.mendoz@sierraclub.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the foregoing copy of in this action is being electronically transmitted to the Commission on February 21, 2025, and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

/s/ Joe F. Childers
JOE F. CHILDERS